

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

CITY OF CLEVELAND,	)	Case No. 2015-0381
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellee	)	
	)	
-vs.-	)	
	)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
TROUSSAINT JONES,	)	County Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
	)	District Court of Appeals
	)	CA: 100598
Defendant-Appellant.	)	

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF CLEVELAND**

---

BARBARA LANGHENRY  
Director of Law

By: BRIDGET E. HOPP (0085250)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Assistant City Prosecutor  
1200 Ontario St., 8th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 664-4839  
(216) 420-8184 FAX  
bhopp@city.cleveland.oh.us

Counsel for Appellee  
City of Cleveland

ROBERT TOBIK  
Cuyahoga County Public Defender

By: CULLEN SWEENEY (0077187)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Assistant Public Defender  
310 Lakeside Ave., Suite 200  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 443-7583  
(216) 443-3632 FAX  
csweeney@cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Appellant  
Troussaint Jones

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	
A. The City did not appeal a final verdict as it appealed a purely legal issue.....	3
B. The Eighth District correctly concluded that the trial court improperly amended the charge against Jones.....	4
C. The Eighth District correctly concluded that the trial court failed to substantially comply with Traffic Rule 10.....	6
D. The trial court’s failure to comply with procedural rules rendered the plea void...	9
E. The Eighth District applied the correct remedy as Double Jeopardy does not apply.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akron v. Jaramillo</i> , 97 Ohio App.3d 51, 646 N.E.2d 212 (9th Dist. 1994).....	5
<i>Akron v. Robertson</i> , 118 Ohio App.3d 241, 692 N.E.2d 641 (9th Dist. 1997).....	6
<i>City of Cleveland v. Jones</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100598, 2014-Ohio-4201.....	3,6,10
<i>Cleveland v. Schlegel</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 91500, 2009-Ohio-2484.....	5
<i>Dayton v. Thomas</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 6567, 1980 WL 352553 (April 18, 1980).....	5
<i>North Ridgeville v. Harris</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 03CA008287, 2004-Ohio-957.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Sawyer v. O'Connor</i> , 54 Ohio St.2d 380, 377 N.E.2d 494 (1978).....	4,11
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 66 Ohio St. 2d 473, 423 N.E.2d 115 (1981).....	9
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 381, 2009-Ohio-2974, 911 N.E.2d 889.....	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 211, 2007-Ohio-6093, 877 N.E. 2d 677.....	8,9
<i>State v. Justus</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 90837, 2009-Ohio-137.....	5
<i>State v. Malinovsky</i> , 60 Ohio St.3d 20, 573 N.E.2d 22 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 111 Ohio App.3d 833, 677 N.E. 2d 408, (7th Dist. 1996).....	7
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 90412, 2008-Ohio-4448.....	5
<i>State v. Simpkins</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 420, 2008-Ohio-1197, 884 N.E.2d 568.....	10
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain. No. 12CA010258, 2013-Ohio-2035.....	11
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 12, 2003-Ohio-2419, 788 N.E. 2d 635.....	6
<i>U.S. v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470, 91 S.Ct. 547, 27 L.E.2d 543 (1971).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82, 98 S.Ct. 2187, 57 L.E. 2d 65 (1978).....	11,12

### Rules

Crim.R. 7.....	4,6
Crim.R. 11.....	7,9
Traf.R. 10.....	passim

### Statutes

Cleveland Codified Ordinance 433.011.....	5,11
R.C. 4511.19(a)(1)(A).....	5,11
R.C. 4511.194.....	11,12
